
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
BUCHALTER NEMER 

A  P R O F E S S I O N A L  C O R P O R A T I O N  

I R V I N E  

 

BN 20137157V1 

UNR DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF NON-RECEIPT OF OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE

 

BUCHALTER NEMER 
A Professional Corporation 
Robert M. Dato (SBN: 110408) 
Email:  rdato@buchalter.com 
Sarah A. Syed (SBN:  253534) 
Email:  ssyed@buchalter.com 
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800 
Irvine, CA  92612-0514 
Telephone: (949) 760-1121 
Fax: (949) 720-0182 
 
Attorneys for Defendants ADAM GARCIA,  
JAIME MCGUIRE (sued as Jamie McGuire),  
and KENNETH HUNTER 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

JUDY ANNE MIKOVITS,
 

Plaintiff, 
 

v. 
 
ADAM GARCIA, JAMIE MCGUIRE, 
RICHARD GAMMICK, GEOFF DEAN, 
THREE UNIDENTIFIED VENTURA 
COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS, F. 
HARVEY WHITTEMORE, ANNETTE 
F. WHITTEMORE, CARLI WEST 
KINNE, WHITTEMORE-PETERSON 
INSTITUTE, a Nevada corporation, 
UNEVX INC., a Nevada corporation, 
MICHAEL HILLERBY, KENNETH 
HUNTER, GREG PARI and VINCENT 
LOMBARDI, 
 

Defendants. 
 

Case No. CV14-08909 SVW (PLA)
 
NOTICE OF NON-RECEIPT OF 
OPPOSITION TO ADAM 
GARCIA’S, JAIME MCGUIRE’S 
AND KENNETH HUNTER’S 
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND 
AMENDED COMPLAINT AND 
MOTION TO STRIKE PRAYER 
FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES  
 
Date:  February 22, 2016  
Time: 1:30 p.m.  
Courtroom 6 
 

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that plaintiff Judy Anne Mikovits has failed to file an 

opposition to the motion to dismiss the second amended complaint and to the 

motion to strike the punitive damages prayer filed by defendants Adam Garcia, 

Jaime McGuire, and Kenneth Hunter (“the UNR defendants”).  Accordingly, 

Case 2:14-cv-08909-SVW-PLA   Document 158   Filed 02/08/16   Page 1 of 2   Page ID #:1162



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
BUCHALTER NEMER 

A  P R O F E S S I O N A L  C O R P O R A T I O N  

I R V I N E  

 

 2
UNR DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF NON-RECEIPT OF OPPOSITION

TO MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE
BN 20137157v1 

pursuant to Local Rule 7-12, the lack of any opposition should be deemed consent 

to the granting of their motions and the dismissal of this action, in its entirety, with 

prejudice. 

The UNR defendants’ motions were filed on December 29, 2015.  The 

motions to dismiss filed by the other defendants were filed on or around the same 

time.  Plaintiff’s failure to oppose any of these motions is an admission that the 

motions are meritorious. 

 

DATED:  February 8, 2016 BUCHALTER NEMER 
A Professional Corporation 

By: /s/ Robert M. Dato  
   Robert M. Dato 
   Sarah A. Syed 

 
Attorneys for Defendants 
ADAM GARCIA, JAIME MCGUIRE,  
and KENNETH HUNTER 
 

 

Case 2:14-cv-08909-SVW-PLA   Document 158   Filed 02/08/16   Page 2 of 2   Page ID #:1163


