Case 2	14-cv-08909-SVW-PLA Document 158 Filed	d 02/08/16 Page 1 of 2 Page ID #:1162	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	BUCHALTER NEMER A Professional Corporation Robert M. Dato (SBN: 110408) Email: rdato@buchalter.com Sarah A. Syed (SBN: 253534) Email: ssyed@buchalter.com 18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800 Irvine, CA 92612-0514 Telephone: (949) 760-1121 Fax: (949) 720-0182 Attorneys for Defendants ADAM GARCI JAIME MCGUIRE (sued as Jamie McGui and KENNETH HUNTER	Α,	
9	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
10	<b>CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA</b>		
11	LOS ANGELES DIVISION		
12	JUDY ANNE MIKOVITS,	Case No. CV14-08909 SVW (PLA)	
13	Plaintiff,	NOTICE OF NON-RECEIPT OF OPPOSITION TO ADAM	
14	V.	GARCIA'S, JAIME MCGUIRE'S AND KENNETH HUNTER'S	
15	ADAM GARCIA, JAMIE MCGUIRE, RICHARD GAMMICK, GEOFF DEAN,	MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND	
16	THREE UNIDENTIFIED VENTURA COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFFS, F.	MOTION TO STRIKE PRAYER FOR PUNITIVE DAMAGES	
17	HARVEY WHITTEMORE, ANNETTE F. WHITTEMORE, CARLI WEST	Date: February 22, 2016	
18 19	KINNE, WHITTEMORE-PETERSON INSTITUTE, a Nevada corporation, UNEVX INC., a Nevada corporation,	Time: 1:30 p.m. Courtroom 6	
20	MICHAEL HILLERBY, KENNETH HUNTER, GREG PARI and VINCENT		
21	LOMBARDI,		
22	Defendants.		
23	TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD:		
24	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that plaintiff Judy Anne Mikovits has failed to file an		
25	opposition to the motion to dismiss the second amended complaint and to the		
26	motion to strike the punitive damages prayer filed by defendants Adam Garcia,		
27	Jaime McGuire, and Kenneth Hunter ("the UNR defendants"). Accordingly,		
28	BN 20137157V1		
ER NEMER	UNR DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF	NON-RECEIPT OF OPPOSITION	

## NR DEFENDANTS' NOTICE OF NON-RECEIPT OF OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE

pursuant to Local Rule 7-12, the lack of any opposition should be deemed consent 1 to the granting of their motions and the dismissal of this action, in its entirety, with 2 prejudice. 3

The UNR defendants' motions were filed on December 29, 2015. The 4 motions to dismiss filed by the other defendants were filed on or around the same 5 time. Plaintiff's failure to oppose any of these motions is an admission that the 6 7 motions are meritorious.

8

9	DATED: February 8, 2016	BUCHALTER NEMER
10		A Professional Corporation
11		
12		By: /s/ Robert M. Dato Robert M. Dato
13		Sarah A. Syed
14		Attorneys for Defendants ADAM GARCIA, JAIME MCGUIRE, and KENNETH HUNTER
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28 Buchalter Nemer		2
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION IRVINE	UNR DEFENDANTS' NOT TO MOTION TO DI	ICE OF NON-RECEIPT OF OPPOSITION ISMISS AND MOTION TO STRIKE
	BN 20137157v1	